
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE,BUNRATTY ROAD, COOLOCK, 

 
 DUBLIN 17  

 
ON MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2017 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 21st December 2016   

 
1 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 12 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Improved accessibility in Colaiste Dhulaigh  
Leanne Roche 
 

 

b   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
( Report herewith) 
 

13 - 16 

c   Monthly Housing Report within the North Central Area  
( Report herewith) Aidan Fitzsimons, Derek Farrell 
 

17 - 28 

d   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public 
Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 50 Vernon 
Avenue, rear of  15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, rear/side of 14, 15 & 
16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
(Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

29 - 34 

e   Naming & Numbering Proposal for 45 units at Park Terrace South, Park 
Mews, King Street & Park Street, Clongriffin, Dublin 13.  
( Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

35 - 38 

f   Report on Naming of New Estates  
( Report herewith) Charles Duggan 
 

39 - 40 

g   Financial Report to North Central  Area/ North Central Area Discretionary 
Spend 2017  

 



 
 

( Report to follow)  Dave Dinnigan 
 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th December 2016  
( Report herewith) 
 

41 - 42 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of number 17 Marino Green, 
Marino, Dublin 3 to Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey.  
( Report herewith)  
 

43 - 46 

b   Proposed Draft Variation of the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022  
( Report herewith) 
 

47 - 50 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
  
 

That a comprehensive analysis of traffic and parking in the Kilmore 
area be carried out as soon as possible. Kilmore area includes  the Oscar 
Traynor Road to the Kilmore Road, the Ballyshannon, Castletimon, 
Dundaniel, Kilbarron, Cromcastle areas; Woodlawn, Aulden Grange, 
Larchill too as well as covering the Beaumont Hospital. A report identifying 
the major issues and a plan proposing how best to address these issues 
to be presented to the North Central Area Committee by March 2017. 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
  

That this Area Committee establish the Oscar Traynor Road Land 
Initiative Project Consultation Forum, with membership consisting of 
relevant city council officials, elected representatives, and representatives 
from the various residential communities and institutional stakeholders in 
the area. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
 

That the manager provide an additional bench/seat in Maypark, as 
requested by senior citizen park users. 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 21st November, 2016. 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Hole in the Wall Road/ Moyne Road junction improvement Scheme  
Order:  Noted.  Report from Fingal Co. Co. – Noted.  Request to be 
submitted to the NTA via the Traffic Department to co-fund 
pedestrian lights at Donaghmede Roundabout. 
 

 

b   Major Emergency Plan  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

c   Monthly Housing Report within the North Central Area  
Order:  Noted.   
 
Councillors are to frame the issues of concern with regards to the 
development of the Lawrence Lands & David Dinnigan will follow up 
with the relevant department heads on receipt of same.   Councillor 
Paddy Bourke requested an updated report on the list of financial 
contribution applications & proposed Senior Citizen Complex 
developments. 
 

 

d   Playground Audit Presentation  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

e   Report on naming of new estates  
Order:  Noted.  The Heritage Officer is to be invited to the next 
meeting. 
 

 

f   Waste Parks/Open Spaces  
Order:  Noted.  The committee were appreciative of the efforts of both 
Waste Management & Parks Staff in keeping the area clean.  
Councillor Larry O’Toole requested that details of the new “Bulky 
Household” collection be re-circulated to the Councillors. 
 

 

Page 1



 
 

g   Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

h   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public 
Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 50 Vernon 
Avenue, rear of  15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, rear/side of 14, 15 & 
16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
  
Order:  Agreed to defer to the January meeting. 
 

 

i   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Taking in Charge of The Mews, 
Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3 a small development of 8 houses 
numbered from 2 - 9 Castle Mews  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

j   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new development of 84 units, 1 shop 
& 1 coffee shop located at Dermot Street, Park Street, Friars Street & Main 
Street,  Clongriffin, Dublin 13  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

k   Naming & Numbering Proposal for 112 units at the Belltree Development, 
Clongriffin, Dublin 13  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

l   Naming & Numbering Proposal for Phase 2A & 2B Parkside, Belmayne, 
Dublin 13.  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Invite the Heritage Officer to the January Meeting of the NCAC to report on 
the process of naming of new estates. 
 
Colaiste Dhulaigh to be contacted in relation to inviting one of their 
students who is championing accessibility issues to give a presentation. 
 

 

5   Roads & Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of the TAG Meeting held on 15th November 2016  
Order: Noted. 
 

 

b   Verbal report on  Illegal Parking & Traffic Management of Merville Avenue, 
Fairview.  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of number 65 Croydon Park 
Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Philip Doherty and Edel Egan.  
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

b   Proposed exchange of lands with the ESB at Belcamp Avenue, 
Priorswood,  Dublin 17.  
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

c   Disposal of 2 apartments at New Priory, Hole in the Wall Road, Dublin 13  
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 
7   Motions 

 
An emergency motion was tabled by Councillor Michael O’Brien and 
accepted without debate. 
 
That this area committee: 
 
- Commends the actions of activists and celebrities, many of whom are from the 
North Central area, behind Home Sweet Home initiative who have occupied 
Apollo House since the night of Thursday 15th December to render it habitable for 
people rough sleeping on Dublin's streets. 
 
- Furthermore commends the widespread public support that has manifested itself 
in terms of volunteers and donations. 
  
- Recognises the steady increase in the uptake of accommodation at Apollo 
House, rising to 30 as of Saturday 17th December, by people who were prior to 
this initiative rough sleeping. 
 
- Deplores the fact that an injunction has been served on the people occupying 
Apollo House by those claiming ownership of the building and calls upon them to 
withdraw their action. 
 

- Calls upon Dublin City Council to recognise Apollo House as a bona fide 
homeless hostel and to ensure that its residents' time there is wholly reckonable 
as time served in emergency accommodation from the point of view of them 
progressing on the priority homeless housing list. 
 
 
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

a   Mot 1  Motion  in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland, Councillor Jane 
Horgan Jones & Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
 

1) To call on the Irish governme
[...]
 and future 
traffic congestion 
 
c) conduct a social infrastructure audit to ascertain the level of local 
amenities required by the current residences in Belmayne, Clongriffin and 
Burnell, those that are currently under construction, those in the planning 
process - permissions granted and permissions awaiting adjudication and 
those anticipated on vacant lots.  
 
 
Order:  Agreed.  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

c   Mot 3   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison  Gilliland  
 
That the Dublin North Central Area Committee acknowledges the ongoing 
failure of the Belmayne developer to initiate works so as to prepare the 
area for taking in charge and requests that the Area Manager convene a 
meeting with the various management companies in Belmayne, approved 
housing bodies with tenants resident in Belmayne, DCC and active 
community groups to discuss responsibility for the public realm in the local 
area and in particular how the bond held by DCC or finance from NAMA or 
the Unfinished Housing Development Special Resolution Fund could be 
used to bring the estate up to DCC requirements for taking in charge. 
 
 
Order:  Agreed.  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

d   Mot 4   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
 

That the manager accede to resident's request to have Dunluce Road 
examined for the purposes of introducing traffic calming measures and 
that he clarify in relation to a previous request (in April 2015) for same, that 
An Garda Siochána were consulted in the process and also make a 
general clarifying statement on the matter.  
 
 
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

e   Mot 5   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 

That this area committee notes with extreme concern that the leaseholders 
of the building occupied by the Kilbarrack Community Coast Programme 
have initiated proceedings to force KCCP to quit thus jeopardising the 
project. We call upon the leaseholders to withdraw their proceedings and 
likewise call upon Dublin City Council to do everything in its power to help 
safeguard the survival of KCCP. 
 
 
Order:  Agreed.  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

f   Mot 6   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 
That this area committee notes with concern the disappearance of one of 
the stone tablets on Donnycarney bridge denoting the year of its 
construction and if it cannot be located calls upon a replica to be installed 
in its place. 
 
Order:  Agreed.  Report to Councillor.  David Dinnigan awaits a 
response from the Donnycarney West Resident’s Association in this 
regard. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday, 19 December 2016 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Tom Brabazon Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Elaine Mulvenny Jim Lee Derek Farrell 
Dave Dinnigan Fiona Moore Yvonne Kirwan 
Noel McEvoy Kevin Meade Joanne O'Sullivan 
Chris Manzira Dennis Keeley Les Moore 
Debbie Clarke   
 
Apologies:    
Naoise Muiri   
 
Non-Members:    
Gavin White, Irish Independent Gerry O’Brien (guest of Cllr 

Damian O’Farrell) 
Tom O’Connor Fingal Co. Co. 

 

Page 5



Page 6



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

16
th

 January 2017 

 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 

“To ask the manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 

“To ask the manager (details supplied).” 

  
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the CEO to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 

Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area manager to respond to this request (details supplied).” 
 

Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to identify the ownership of (details supplied).” 

 
Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor 
[...]
 members not approving of this 
recommendation for retention, members of the Area Committee could 
potentially be held personally liable/responsible for payment of  
compensation and/or damages .   

 
 
_____________________ 
Executive Manager 

Page 31





Page 33





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

19th December 2016                      Ref: JOS/2148266/2016            

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal for 45 units at Park Terrace South, Park 

Mews, King Street & Park Street, Clongriffin, Dublin 13.  

______________________________________________ 

This is a development by CCK Architects on behalf of their client Gannon Homes. 
Three of the streets in this section of development have already been officially 
named. The architect is seeking approval for one new street in this section of 
development - Park Mews 
 
The development is indicated on the attached drawing SM-2016-0624 

The architect is requesting to number the development of 45 units as follows: 
 
11-24 (continuous) Park Terrace South/11-24 Ardán na Páirce Theas 
1-4 Park Mews/1-4 Eachlann na Páirce 
20, 22 & 24 King Street/20, 22 & 24 Sráid an Rí 
19-35 (odds) Park Street/ 19-35 Sráid na Páirce 
37 Park Street, Apartments 1-15 / 37 Sráid na Páirce, Árasán 1-15 
 
The Heritage Officer considers Park Mews appropriate. 
 
The name and numbers above are considered suitable and are recommended for 
adoption.  

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 35





P
age 37





Naming & Numbering Protocol 
 
 
Under the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022 ‘all new street and development names shall 
reflect local history, heritage or cultural associ
[...]
ve safety and visibility on this acute bend it 

is recommended that 6m of double yellow lines be provided adjacent to Lamp 

Standard no 6. to the bus shelter on the Malahide Road.

1 06/12/16

3 Traffic 

Conditions

29740 KINCORA 

COURT (NC-

EA)

D3 Traffic 

Calming

on the road. garda Not 

Recommended

A speed survey has been conducted on Kincora Court, on 16th & 17th of 

November 2016. The 85th percentile speed of 34k/hr. indicated that traffic calming 

is not warranted and is therefore not recommended.

Due to limited resources and work schedule the Traffic Engineer is unable to meet 

residents on this issue, but has noted any comments by local residents on this 

issue.

6 09/12/15

Page 1 of 1

P
age 41





Page 43





                                      Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         3rd January 2017 
To the Chairman and Members of 
The North Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting: 16th January 2017 
 
Item No: 
 

Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of number 17 Marino Green, Marino, 

Dublin 3 to Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey.  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
An application has been received from Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey to purchase a 
plot of ground to the rear of their property at No. 17 Marino Green, Marino, Dublin 3. The plot 
of ground in question, which is shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0001 has 
been incorporated into their rear garden for many years.  
 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s interest in the plot of ground to Aodhagan 
Downey and Claire Downey subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The consideration shall be €1,000 (one thousand euro). 
 

2. The purchasers shall be responsible for any costs involved in incorporating the plot 
into their garden. 
 

3. The purchaser shall be responsible for their own legal costs in the matter and shall 
also pay approximately €500.00 (plus VAT) towards the Council’s costs.  

 
 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg_____________ 
Executive Manager 

Page 45





Report to North Central Area Committee  Planning & Economic Development 
       Department 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposed Draft Variation of the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022  
 
Location: Hollybrook Road, Clontarf. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal:  
 
It is proposed to vary the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022 by designating 
Hollybrook Road as an Architectural Conservation Area (ACA).   
 
This proposed draft variation arises from the Dublin City Development Plan 2011-2017, as 
work had already commenced on drafting the ACA under the provisions of the 2011-17 
Development Plan, it is proposed to follow through and complete the designation of 
Hollybrook Road, Clontarf, as an ACA under the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022, 
which came into force on the 21st October 2016. 
 
Hollybrook is an area identified as appropriate for an ACA, so that the essential character of 
the Road can be protected whilst also reducing the number of buildings on the Record of 
Protected Structures in certain suburban areas. 
 
Site Description: 
 
The Hollybrook Road Architectural Conservation Area is located four kilometres north east of 
the city centre, in the residential suburban area of Clontarf, the area is predominantly 
residential in use.  The Road runs north to south, from Hollybrook Park to the shoreline with 
Dublin Bay and is located almost equidistant between the Clontarf village to the east and 
Fairview to the west. 
 
The boundaries of the 
[...]
ng Hollybrook Road as an Architectural Conservation Area. 
 

    
 

Page 49



                      
 

Hollybrook Road ACA 

Proposed Architectural Conservation Area Boundary Outlined in Red. 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 21st December 2016
	Minutes

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3b Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	3c Monthly Housing Report within the North Central Area
	3d Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 50 Vernon Avenue, rear of  15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, rear/side of 14, 15 & 16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 3.
	Drawing RM36598Belgrove

	3e Naming & Numbering Proposal for 45 units at Park Terrace South, Park Mews, King Street & Park Street, Clongriffin, Dublin 13.
	SM-2016-0624-Rev Jan 2017

	3f Report on Naming of New Estates
	5a Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th December 2016
	6a Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of number 17 Marino Green, Marino, Dublin 3 to Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey.
	Jan - 17 Marino Green - Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey

	6b Proposed Draft Variation of the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 21st December 2016 

 
Order: Agreed 
 
April 2017 North Central Area Committee meeting rescheduled to 10th April 
2017 
December 2017 North Central Area Committee meeting rescheduled to 11th 

December  2017 
 
A letter of condolence to be sent to the families of Jim Lee RIP, Mildred 
Dinnigan RIP and Daniel O’Farrell RIP 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Improved accessibility in Colaiste Dhulaigh  
Order: Committee to write to Minister Richard Bruton, Minister of 
Education and Skills, and Minister Finian Mc Grath, Minister of State 
for Disabilities to support Coláiste Dhúlaigh application for 
Emergency Funding for Disability Issues in the college. Access / Lift  
 

 

b   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Invite Co-Ordinator of Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing 
Partnership report to February North Central Area Committee 
meeting 
 

 

c   Monthly Housing Report within the North Central Area  
Order: E-mail report presented to SPC.  
Report  to Committee amount of outstanding Financial Contribution  
 

 

d   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public 
Right of Way over laneway to the rear of 34-48 and side of 50 Vernon 
Avenue, rear of  15-45 and side of 13 Belgrove Road, rear/side of 14, 15 & 
16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
Order: Refer to City Council  
 

 

e   Naming & Numbering Proposal for 45 units at Park Terrace South, Park  



2 
 

Mews, King Street & Park Street, Clongriffin, Dublin 13.  
Order: Agreed 
 

f   Report on Naming of New Estates  
Order: Noted. E-mail Montague report 
 

 

g   Financial Report to North Central  Area/ North Central Area Discretionary 
Spend 2017  
Order: Report agreed. Refer to City Council 
Update on Matching Funding towards signalisation of roundabout at 
Hole In The Wall Road / Grange Road 
 

 

h   Additional Item---Presentation on Santry River Flood Alleviation  
Order: E-mail Presentation to Committee 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Invite representative from Irish Rail 
 
Cycle Track Clontarf  
 
Ayrfield –Social Housing Site 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th December 2016  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of number 17 Marino Green, 
Marino, Dublin 3 to Aodhagan Downey and Claire Downey.  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

b   Proposed Draft Variation of the Dublin City Development Plan 2016-2022  
Order: Agreed to Initiate procedure 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
 
 

That a comprehensive analysis of traffic and parking in the Kilmore 
area be carried out as soon as possible. Kilmore area includes  the 
Oscar Traynor Road to the Kilmore Road, the Ballyshannon, 
Castletimon, Dundaniel, Kilbarron, Cromcastle areas; Woodlawn, 
Aulden Grange, Larchill too as well as covering the Beaumont 
Hospital. A report identifying the major issues and a plan proposing 
how best to address these issues to be presented to the North 
Central Area Committee by March 2017. 
 
Order: Agreed 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
 
That this Area Committee establish the Oscar Traynor Road Land 
Initiative Project Consultation Forum, with membership consisting 

 



3 
 

of relevant city council officials, elected representatives, and 
representatives from the various residential communities and 
institutional stakeholders in the area. 

 
Order: Report to Councillor 

 
c   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  

 
That the manager provide an additional bench/seat in Maypark, as 
requested by senior citizen park users. 

 
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
 
Chairperson 
Monday, 16 January 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Tom Brabazon Declan Flanagan Deirdre Heney 
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Ciaran O'Moore 
Larry O’Toole 
 
Officers 

  

Dave Dinnigan Derek Farrell Aidan Fitzsimons 
Dympna McCann Elaine Mulvenny Murphy 
Charles Duggan                             Alan O ‘Mara                              Jonathan  Mullervy 
Aidan Fitzsimons 
 
Apologies:  

  

Paddy Bourke Alison Gilliland  
 
Non-Members:    
   
Leanne Roche                            Mary Hickey( Principal Coláiste Dhulaigh) 
( Student Coláiste Dhulaigh )                               


